
Ainsworth Community Schools
Board of Education

Work Session and Regular Meeting
District Office

October 9, 2023 - 7:30 PM

AGENDA

The Mission Slogan of Ainsworth Community Schools is "ACS CARES:  We are Committed to 
Achieving Results for Everyone's Success"

In accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Act 84-1407-14 the Open Meetings Act is posted on the south wall 
of the District Office Board Meeting Room.

The Board reserves the right to move into closed session to protect the public interest or needless injury to the 
reputation of an individual for any action item listed on the agenda.  The Board may, at its discretion, change 
the order of the agenda to accommodate unforeseen issues related to an agenda item.

1. Work Session of the Board
2. Opening Procedure, Regular Meeting of Board

2.1. Call to Order, Roll Call, and Pledge of Allegiance
2.2. Approval of Agenda
2.3. Welcome Extended to Visitors
2.4. Community Input on any Topic:  This is your opportunity to speak to any topic concerning the 

school district.  Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot discuss or take action at this time 
on the matter.  Future discussion can be requested as an agenda item.  Thank you for your 
participation.

2.5. Community Input on Agenda Items:  This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 
agenda.  If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to speak 
now.  Thank you for your participation.

2.6. Consent Agenda
2.6.1. Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) , attached
2.6.2. Set the next regular meeting for November 13, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in the District 

Office. The current agenda(s) will be available for public inspection in the office of the 
superintendent.

Please note the time change to 7:00 p.m. for daylight savings time.
2.6.3. Payment of Claims, Authorization Report, attached
2.6.4. Cash Flow & Financial Reports

3. Reports/Information to the Board
3.1. Ainsworth TeamMates Update
3.2. Principals and Activities Director Reports
3.3. Superintendent Report

4. Action Items
4.1. Adopt Option Enrollment Standards for 2024-25
4.2. NASB Policy Updates - Second Reading 
4.3. Appointment of Recording Secretary(s) 2023

5. Adjourn



September 11, 2023
The Board Education of School District #10 held a Budget Hearing, Tax Request Hearing &
Regular Meeting on September 11, 2023. Board members present were Scott Erthum, Bryan 
Doke, Frank Beel, Mark Johnson and Brad Wilkins.  Members absent: Jessica Pozhel. Also 
present were Superintendent Dale Hafer, Principals Steve Dike and Ben Wright, AD Luke 
Wroblewski. There were a few guests in attendance. The Budget Hearing was opened by Board 
President Wilkins at 8:00 p.m.

Notice of the hearings and meeting was in the Ainsworth Star Journal and on radio station 
KBRB.

As noted during the meeting a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the south wall 
of the District Office.

Superintendent Hafer provided extra copies of the budget documents for the public. The hearings 
were posted on the school's website. Information was provided for the proposed 2023-24 budget 
of expenditures, review of budget history and budget comparisons. There were a few questions 
from the public.

President Wilkins adjourned the Budget Hearing at 8:12 p.m.  The Budget Hearing was not 
limited by time to afford the public the opportunity or input.

The Board of Education of School District #10 held a public hearing on the 2023-2024 Tax 
Request on Monday, September 11, 2023. Board members present were Scott Erthum, Bryan 
Doke, Frank Beel, Mark Johnson and Brad Wilkins.  Members absent: Jessica Pozehl. Also 
present were Superintendent Dale Hafer, Principals Steve Dike and Ben Wright, AD Luke 
Wroblewski. There were a few guests in attendance. The Tax Request Hearing was opened by 
Board President Wilkins at 8:12 p.m.

Superintendent Hafer provided extra copies of the Tax Request for the public and posted the 
2023-2024 Tax Request on the school’s website. Information was provided for the 2023-2024 
Tax Request. There were a few questions from the public. 

President Wilkins adjourned the 2023-2024 Tax Request Hearing at 8:15 p.m.

___________________________
Dedra Stoner, Recording Secretary

____________________________
Brad Wilkins, President



September 11, 2023
The Board of Education of School District #10 held a regular meeting on Monday, September 
11, 2023. Board members present were Scott Erthum, Bryan Doke, Frank Beel, Mark Johnson 
and Brad Wilkins Members absent: Jessica Pozehl. Also present were Superintendent Dale 
Hafer, Principals Steve Dike and Ben Wright, AD Luke Wroblewski. There were a few guests in 
attendance.  

Notice of the meeting was in the Ainsworth Star Journal and on radio station KBRB.

As noted during the meeting a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the south wall 
of the District Office.

Motion was made by Mark Johnson and seconded by Frank Beel to excuse board member 
Jessica Pozehl. Roll call vote: Erthum– Aye, Doke– Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson– Aye, Pozehl – 
Absent, Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Scott Erthum and seconded by Bryan Doke to approve the agenda as 
published. Roll call vote: Erthum– Aye, Doke– Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson– Aye, Pozehl – 
Absent, Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried. 

Motion was made by Scott Erthum and seconded by Frank Beel to approve the following consent 
agenda items: Minutes of the August 14th meeting, claims in the amount of $165,263.90 from 
General Fund, $5,948.00 from the Hot Lunch Fund, $53,040.36 from Depreciation and 
$2,906.39 from Section 125. The Cash Flow Report for the month of August was given. The 
Treasurer’s Report was given as follows: Cash Assets: August 31st: $2,175,432.95. The Board 
will attend a work session on September 26, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in the ACS Cafeteria for the 
purpose of hearing the strategic plan progress analysis report.  No formal business will be 
conducted.  The next regular meeting will be held on October 9th, at 8:00 p.m. in the District 
Office.  Current agendas and/or discussion topics will be available for public inspection in the 
office of the Superintendent. Roll call vote: Erthum– Aye, Doke– Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson– 
Aye, Pozehl – Absent, Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried. 

40762 AINSWORTH VISION CLINIC 60.00
40763 AKRS EQUIPMENT 496.11
40764 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1,159.15
40765 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES 1,193.74
40766 APPEARA 58.67
40767 APPLE COMPUTER INC 729.00
40768 APPLIED CONNECTIVE 9,781.00
40769 JENNIFER BEEL 20.00
40770 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 300.77
40771 BOMGAARS 735.49
40772 BETTY BOWER 500.00
40773 BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL 751.80
40774 BUCKLES AUTOMOTIVE 650.65
40775 C.L. BARNHOUSE COMPANY 1,076.00



40776 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO. 22.95
40777 CDW GOVERNMENT LLC 576.47
40778 CENTRAL VALLEY AG 42.00
40779 CENTURY LUMBER CENTER 519.03
40780 CITY OF AINSWORTH 1,722.42
40781 RONDA DAVIS 500.00
40782 E S U #17-MAIN 655.00
40783 ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL 787.50
40784 JOSEPH FINLEY 19.24
40785 MELISSA FREUDENBURG 388.29
40786 FRONTIER DIESEL 2,020.37
40787 GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT 763.08
40788 GRANDAD'S PUMPKIN PATCH 285.00
40789 H & R FOOD CENTER 8.90
40790 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN COMPANY 1,271.66
40791 ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO 19.84
40792 KANSAS CITY AUDIO-VISUAL 999.00
40793 KBRB AM FM 816.75
40794 KSB SCHOOL LAW 407.50
40795 MARC 327.82
40796 LEANNE MAXWELL 50.00
40797 MCGRAW-HILL EDUCATION, INC. 1,127.70
40798 METAL DOORS & HARDWARE CO 96.00
40799 MICHELLE APPELT 339.76
40800 MORRISON UNDERGROUND 

SPRINKLERS
752.40

40801 NASB ALICAP 97,177.00
40802 NE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARD 614.00
40803 NEBRASKA DEPT OF EDUCATION 1,125.00
40804 NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 7,584.61
40805 NEBRASKA SAFETY & FIRE EQUIP 2,256.00
40806 JASON NELSON 80.00
40807 OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER 359.09
40808 OLSONS PEST TECHNICIANS 92.00
40809 ONE SOURCE 115.00
40810 OVERHEAD DOOR COMPANY OF 

NORFOLK
2,393.00

40811 PLAYER DEVELOPMENT PRODUCTS, 
LLC

2,881.34

40812 PRECISION AUTOBODY 80.00
40813 PRESTIGE GROUP INC. 7,100.00
40814 REALLY GOOD STUFF 21.82
40815 RED & WHITE 378.76
40816 BROOKE RENTSCHLER 121.34
40817 JULIE RUHTER 436.83
40818 HANNAH SCHMITZ 606.71
40819 SCHOOL MATE 599.30
40820 SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLY 96.00
40821 SEESAW 2,500.00
40822 SEVEN SPRINGS INC 159.00
40823 ASHLEY SMITH 558.17
40824 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 123.44
40825 SWEETWATER 733.74
40826 THREE RIVER TELCO 645.91
40827 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION 562.80
40828 TRAVIS ELECTRIC INC 330.63
40829 AMANDA TURPIN 425.63
40830 UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 700.00
40831 US BANK 1,214.54
40832 WAGEWORKS 152.00
40833 WEST MUSIC COMPANY 273.87
40834 WEX BANK 683.57
40835 WM KROTTER CO-AINSWORTH 51.74
13 WAGEWORKS 2,906.39
357 CONDITIONED AIR MECHAINICAL 15,000.00



356 TRISTATE CARPORTS 17,040.36
358 CONDITIONED AIR MECHAINICAL 21,000.00
3570 HEARTLAND PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,239.00
48 LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS 4,658.68
3571 TAILER ROGERS 50.32

Elementary Principal Ben Wright reported on the following: September mission, “is to listen and 
be respectful to everyone,” Fastbridge, MAP Testing, WIN, Math Curriculum, and K-6 
Enrollment. 

High School Principal Steve Dike reported on the following: Enrollment, In-Service, MAP 
testing, Betterment Day and Marching Band to State Fair. 

Activities Director Luke Wroblewski reported on the following: Fall activities, Cross Country 
Parents Night, Homecoming, FFA, DI, Band, Mock Trial, and Booster Club Fundraiser.     

Superintendent Dale Hafer reported on the following: Financial Report, Policy Review, 
Transportation, Buildings and Ground, Curriculum and Assessment Update, Strategic Plan, and 
Professional Development. 
  
Motion was made by Scott Erthum and seconded by Frank Beel to approve the 2023-2024 
School District Budget as presented during the Budget Hearing. Roll call vote: Erthum– Aye, 
Doke– Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson– Aye, Pozehl – Absent, Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Bryan Doke and seconded by Scott Erthum to approve the property tax 
request for 2023-2024 as presented. Roll call vote: Erthum– Aye, Doke– Aye, Beel – Aye, 
Johnson– Aye, Pozehl – Absent, Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Scott Erthum and seconded by Frank Beel to approve to recognize the 1st 
reading for the revision or adoption of presented policies as recommended by the NASB Policy 
Review Service. Roll call vote: Erthum– Aye, Doke– Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson– Aye, Pozehl – 
Absent, Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Mark Johnson and seconded by Bryan Doke to adjourn the meeting at 8:51 
p.m. Roll call vote: Erthum– Aye, Doke– Aye, Beel – Aye, Johnson– Aye, Pozehl – Absent, 
Wilkins – Aye. Motion carried.

The Board will attend a work session on September 26, 2023, at 7:00 p.m. in the ACS Cafeteria 
for the purpose of hearing the strategic plan progress analysis report.  No formal business will be 
conducted.  The next regular meeting will be held on October 9th, at 8:00 p.m. in the District 
Office.  Current agendas and/or discussion topics will be available for public inspection in the 
office of the Superintendent.

______________________________
Dedra Stoner, Recording Secretary
______________________________
Brad Wilkins, Board President



1Checking Fund: GENERAL FUND01

625.3840859AINSWORTH STAR-JOURNAL MINUTES, NOTICE, BACK TO SCHOOLASJ-SEP2023

625.38Vendor Total:

10.0440860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INDEX CARDS16TD-GDPP-QPCC

505.0240860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STICKER PAPER, SNAP CIRCUITS EXPLR KIT19Q3-YG4V-CYP6

12.3940860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES POPCORN1CCQ-WG1Y-1QXV

101.8940860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES TONER1CXM-D7VY-9PF6

422.0040860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LEGOS, PAPER, GAMES, STEM TOYS1F6T-KTY4-GJYM

16.2240860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES FILE FOLDER FRAME1FHJ-Y3LY-3QDX

41.2840860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES GAMES1FXG-LTQ1-7GDR

28.9740860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BINDER RINGS, 3D ORGAN APRON1GNF-W3YH-7J7P

164.3840860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES SNACKS1J37-FKFQ-DH1R

57.5240860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BOOKS1JQM-RJFG-HV4N

30.9840860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BALLOONS, GAME1LR6-1K93-7VLL

147.8740860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BOOKS1MJ9-NTT4-TLHK

559.9740860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CRICUT BUNDLE1PQ9-FYDM-VKVY

187.9940860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CRICUT MACHINE1QGT-9GWW-NWL1

24.8940860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES STORAGE TOTES1TPN-LLLN-1FXM

11.5940860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HDMI ADAPTER CONVERTER1VWG-KVLN-JTCK

27.9940860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES DRY ERASE BOARDS1WRT-6FP7-HJ49

57.4640860AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CRAFT &  GLUE STICKS, ELECT MOTOR, WHEEL1WTP-VNFX-VK4L

144.9540861AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES HYDRAULIC ADJ SPRING DOOR CLOSER1YKT-TF4Y-4KMC

145.9740861AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES MAGNETIC BUILDING TOYS1YNN-NJW1-1L9N

2,699.37Vendor Total:

58.6740862APPEARA MATS, DUST MOPS, FLOORCARE, RAGS, SUPPLY0905073

58.67Vendor Total:

149.0040863APPLE COMPUTER INC APPLE TV 4K WIFIMA24796000

149.00Vendor Total:

38.6040864BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GASBH89-SEP2023

357.8440864BLACK HILLS ENERGY NATURAL GAS SCHOOL & BUS BARNBH90-SEP2023

396.44Vendor Total:

615.7640865BOMGAARS SUPPLIES32801166-017

615.76Vendor Total:

1,167.5540866BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL PHYSICAL THERAPY1988

106.2040866BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL CDL PHYSICAL POLLOCK614010

106.2040866BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL CDL PHYSICAL RENNICH614099

106.2040866BROWN COUNTY HOSPITAL CDL PHYSICAL WITTE8034

1,486.15Vendor Total:

103.1440867BUCKLES AUTOMOTIVE 2.5 DEF, BRUSH, GREASE390282-391167

103.14Vendor Total:

349.6640868CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO. PERFECT SOLUTION PIG52282237 RI

349.66Vendor Total:

925.5440869CDW GOVERNMENT LLC PRINTER & TONERLX29680

925.54Vendor Total:
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432.0040870CENGAGE LEARNING ACCOUNTING WORKBOOKS82486549

432.00Vendor Total:

3,001.8140871CENTRAL VALLEY AG TIRES, FUELCVA-SEP2023

3,001.81Vendor Total:

2,041.1240872CITY OF AINSWORTH GARBAGE, WATER & SEWERCA-SEP2023

2,041.12Vendor Total:

426.9640873COLONIAL RESEARCH CHEMICAL DIGESTER PLUS, SCENTS151156

426.96Vendor Total:

1,970.0040874CONDITIONED AIR MECHAINICAL FLANGES WITH SEALS41577

908.5240874CONDITIONED AIR MECHAINICAL FILTERS41579

2,878.52Vendor Total:

165.0040875DESTINATION IMAGINATION INC CHALLENGE PROGRAM TEAM NUMBERS101050

165.00Vendor Total:

81,507.7140876E S U #17-MAIN SERVICESACS-105-111

81,507.71Vendor Total:

134.0040878EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL LINCOLN HOTEL STATE CONF HAFER1155536

134.0040878EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL LINCOLN HOTEL STATE CONF - ERTHUM1155537

134.0040878EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL LINCOLN HOTEL STATE CONF POZEHL1155538

402.00Vendor Total:

165.0040879ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL LEARN360 MULTIMEDIA LIBRARYCOOP002628

9,415.2740879ESU COORDINATING COUNCIL POWERSCHOOL FEE, ECOLLECT, ENROLL, REPTSPS00000217

9,580.27Vendor Total:

500.0040880ESU2 E-LIBRARYPROD0921-1

500.00Vendor Total:

68.9740881EVAN-MOOR EDUCATIONAL PUBLISHERS PHONICSINV377020

68.97Vendor Total:

567.5140882FREUDENBURG, MELISSA SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEMF-SEP2023

567.51Vendor Total:

1,728.7340883FRONTIER DIESEL BUS REPAIRSINV-176-236

1,728.73Vendor Total:

37.4440884GARCIA, MARTHA TRANSLATION SERVICE IEPMG-SEP2023

37.44Vendor Total:

1,819.4040885GENERAL FUND CLEARING ACCOUNT REIMBURSEMENTGF-SEP2023

1,819.40Vendor Total:

250.0040886GRANDAD'S PUMPKIN PATCH K & 1ST FIELD TRIP10052023

250.00Vendor Total:

48.6440887H & R FOOD CENTER SUPPLIESHR-SEP2023

48.64Vendor Total:

Ainsworth Community Schools Page: 2

10/06/2023 9:34 AM

BOARD AUTHORIZATION REPORT

Posted - All; Batch Description 4 Records Selected User ID: MAR

Invoice DescriptionAmountCheck #Vendor Name



438.0040888HAMPTON INN KEARNEY HOTEL-LUTTER & HANCOCK NSCTA1696045081

438.00Vendor Total:

1,120.7540889HEARTLAND ROOFING CONSULTANTS 2ND QTR CONTRACT - OCT NOV DEC1200

1,120.75Vendor Total:

23.8440890HOME DEPOT PRO, THE HAND SOAP739599942

320.4840890HOME DEPOT PRO, THE SANI HANDWASH739599959

344.32Vendor Total:

19.2040891ISLAND SUPPLY WELDING CO C25302170

19.20Vendor Total:

203.0040892JUNIOR LIBRARY GUILD BOOKS660083

203.00Vendor Total:

348.7540893KBRB AM FM STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE, WEBSITE ADKBRB-SEP2023

348.75Vendor Total:

300.0040894KEYA PAHA INTRO TO LIFE EVENT100

300.00Vendor Total:

179.2140895KING, HEATHER AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEHK-AUGSEP2023

179.21Vendor Total:

195.0040896KSB SCHOOL LAW LEGAL SERVICES14817

195.00Vendor Total:

799.9040897LEGO EDUCATION LEGO SPIKE PRIME SET1190573552

799.90Vendor Total:

149.9640898LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS CATERING FOR INSERVICEINV-35775

113.1240898LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS COOKIES FOR STRATEGIC PLANNING MTGINV-35806

263.08Vendor Total:

496.5740899MICHELLE APPELT SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEMA-SEP2023

496.57Vendor Total:

3,653.0040900NE ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARD 2023 STATE EDU CONFERENCE48698

3,653.00Vendor Total:

140.0040901NE COUNCIL OF SCHOOL ADMIN SCHOOL LAW - HAFER78977

140.00Vendor Total:

83.3340902NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19974-S

65.1540902NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19977-S

160.7040902NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19980-S

10,626.8140902NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19983-S

112.8540902NEBRASKA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT ELECTRICITYNPPD19986-S

11,048.84Vendor Total:

36.0040903NEBRASKA STATE FIRE MARSHALL ANNUAL BOILER CERTIFICATE128868

36.00Vendor Total:

Ainsworth Community Schools Page: 3

10/06/2023 9:34 AM

BOARD AUTHORIZATION REPORT

Posted - All; Batch Description 4 Records Selected User ID: MAR

Invoice DescriptionAmountCheck #Vendor Name



54.0040904OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER STAPLES01KW4249

54.0040904OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER STAPLES01KW5078

1,244.8540904OFFICE PRODUCTS CENTER SERVICE CONTRACT01KW5145

1,352.85Vendor Total:

92.0040905OLSONS PEST TECHNICIANS MONTHLY SERVICE317339

92.00Vendor Total:

18.0040906ONE SOURCE BACKGROUND CHECK2022138096

18.00Vendor Total:

1,194.7540907PAM HOLLENBECK AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEPH-AUGSEP2023

1,194.75Vendor Total:

3,300.0040908PRESTIGE GROUP INC. OCT-NOV BUS LEASEL2023-069

3,300.00Vendor Total:

138.5040909PRINT XPRESS PURCHASE ORDER BOOKS4533

138.50Vendor Total:

646.4640910RED & WHITE SUPPLIESRW-SEP2023

646.46Vendor Total:

177.3540911RENTSCHLER, BROOKE SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEBR-SEP2023

177.35Vendor Total:

166.3540912SANDHILLS LOUNGE MEAL FOR AUDIT09202023

166.35Vendor Total:

886.7340913SCHMITZ, HANNAH SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEHS-SEP2023

886.73Vendor Total:

46.0040914SEVEN SPRINGS INC WATER0113933

45.0040914SEVEN SPRINGS INC RENTAL0114048

35.0040914SEVEN SPRINGS INC WATER0114219

126.00Vendor Total:

815.7940915SMITH, ASHLEY SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEAS-SEP2023

815.79Vendor Total:

565.2940916SYSCO LINCOLN SNACKS561218509

565.29Vendor Total:

702.9540917THREE RIVER TELCO PHONE SERVICE10455496

702.95Vendor Total:

602.9840918TURPIN, AMANDA SEPTEMBER 2023 MILEAGEAT-SEP2023

602.98Vendor Total:

1,195.2540919US BANK SUPPLIESUSBANK4445-
SEP2023 1,195.25Vendor Total:

128.0040920WAGEWORKS MONTHLY ADMIN FEEINV5682018
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128.00Vendor Total:

500.0040921WELCH, KARA 2023-2024 PROFESSIONAL DUESKW-SEP2023

500.00Vendor Total:

750.0040922WEST HOLT PUBLIC SCHOOL JULI BURNEY PRESENTATIONWH-09272023

750.00Vendor Total:

1,785.4940923WEX BANK FUEL92340075

1,785.49Vendor Total:

147,595.55Fund Total:

147,595.55Checking Account Total:

13Checking Fund: SECTION 12513

5,378.5614WAGE WORKS INC TRANSFER5587072-5688756

5,378.56Vendor Total:

5,378.56Fund Total:

5,378.56Checking Account Total:

Fund: DEPRECIATION02

35

Checking 2  

CONDITIONED AIR MECHAINICAL 20,000.00 BOILER PROJECT PARTIAL BILLING 41576

20,000.00Vendor Total:

20,000.00Fund Total:

20,000.00Checking Account Total:

4Checking Fund: SCHOOL NUTRITION06

20,256.0549LUNCHTIME SOLUTIONS AUGUST MEALSINV-35644

20,256.05Vendor Total:

924.003572MIDWEST RESTAURANT SUPPLY CO DISH WASHER LABOR & TRAVEL0169184-IN

924.00Vendor Total:

21,979.65Fund Total:

21,979.65Checking Account Total:
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3573AINSWORTH STAR-JOURNAL 214.50 BEEF UP ADSASJ-SEP2023-1

214.50Vendor Total:

3574KBRB AM FM 67.50 BEEF IN SCHOOL ADKBRB-SEP2023-1

67.50Vendor Total:

3575HOBART 517.60 DISH WASHER LABOR & TRAVELXB39038

517.60Vendor Total:



ACTIVITIES05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

50,030.0050,000.00 0.00 0.0030.00FUND BALANCE05 704

1,792.121,792.12 0.00 0.000.00A CLUB BALANCE05 704 0101

3,680.002,675.00 0.00 0.001,005.00ACTIVITY TICKET BALANCE05 704 0105

(23.29)222.99 246.28 0.000.00AD FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0106

5,219.145,219.14 0.00 0.000.00ATHLETICS BALANCE05 704 0120

9,039.359,039.35 0.00 0.000.00BAND BALANCE05 704 0125

2,897.232,974.95 77.72 0.000.00BAND FUND RAISER05 704 0126

742.85742.85 0.00 0.000.00BBB FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0127

926.671,007.67 81.00 0.000.00BOYS GOLF FUNDRAISER05 704 0132

118.03118.03 0.00 0.000.00CLAPPER CD BALANCE05 704 0136

297.05297.05 0.00 0.000.00CARL PERKINS BALANCE05 704 0137

(1,130.68)(1,014.94) 1,069.89 0.00954.15CHEER FUNDRAISER  BALANCE05 704 0140

1,850.101,850.10 0.00 0.000.00CHORUS BALANCE05 704 0145

8,325.675,187.64 1,598.26 0.004,736.29CONCESSIONS - BULLDOG BALANCE05 704 0167

4,412.073,514.11 340.22 0.001,238.18VB FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0168

15,249.1011,637.10 375.00 0.003,987.00COCA COLA PARTNERSHIP BALANCE05 704 0169

4,091.894,091.89 0.00 0.000.00DRILL TEAM FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0175

2,860.002,860.00 0.00 0.000.00DRIVER EDUCATION BALANCE05 704 0180

5,286.734,598.36 592.63 0.001,281.00ELEMENTARY FACULTY BALANCE05 704 0185

156.40156.40 0.00 0.000.00ENTREPRENEUR CLASS BALANCE05 704 0186

487.01487.01 0.00 0.000.00ESU INSERVICE BALANCE05 704 0187

2,436.352,436.35 0.00 0.000.00EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION BALANCE05 704 0188

2,147.162,147.16 0.00 0.000.00FBLA BALANCE05 704 0190

15,238.3516,978.35 1,740.00 0.000.00FFA BALANCE05 704 0195

10,988.3511,070.85 82.50 0.000.00FFA SWEETCORN BALANCE05 704 0196

2,394.682,394.68 0.00 0.000.00FCCLA BALANCE05 704 0200

1,086.981,086.98 0.00 0.000.00FOREIGN LANGUAGE BALANCE05 704 0205

3,334.003,334.00 0.00 0.000.00GBB FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0210

(5.18)1,156.21 1,171.39 0.0010.00GENERAL SHOP BALANCE05 704 0215

178.37432.37 374.00 0.00120.00GIRLS GOLF FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0221

157.27157.27 0.00 0.000.00MS TRACK FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0223

1,213.291,805.91 592.62 0.000.00HIGH SCHOOL FACULTY BALANCE05 704 0225

11,169.7811,052.69 0.00 0.00117.09INTEREST BALANCE05 704 0230

(50,000.00)(50,000.00) 0.00 0.000.00INVESTMENTS BALANCE05 704 0235

1,764.811,764.81 0.00 0.000.00ONE ACTS BALANCE05 704 0240

9,771.9410,367.98 836.04 0.00240.00FOOTBALL FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0244

09/2023 09/2023
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ACTIVITIES05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

12,865.0713,136.03 270.96 0.000.00LIBRARY BALANCE05 704 0245

3,725.973,725.97 0.00 0.000.00MID SCH STUDENT COUNCIL BALANCE05 704 0251

(13.50)0.00 363.38 0.00349.88MISCELLANEOUS BALANCE05 704 0255

7,629.137,629.13 0.00 0.000.00PLAYGROUND BALANCE05 704 0256

6,000.996,000.99 0.00 0.000.00DI GLOBAL FINALS BALANCE05 704 0257

1,972.501,972.50 0.00 0.000.00RENTALS BALANCE05 704 0258

658.70658.70 0.00 0.000.00DISTRICT MUSIC BALANCE05 704 0259

1,818.241,818.24 0.00 0.000.00NATIONAL HISTORY DAY BALANCE05 704 0260

460.00535.00 75.00 0.000.00MOCK TRIAL BALANCE05 704 0261

316.03316.03 0.00 0.000.00QUIZ BOWL05 704 0262

3,845.923,845.92 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH TOURNAMENT BALANCE05 704 0265

301.64367.16 65.52 0.000.00HS STUDENT COUNCIL BALANCE05 704 0270

1,768.601,864.00 95.40 0.000.00STUDENT WELLNESS BALANCE05 704 0271

3,364.925,062.55 3,875.90 0.002,178.27SUMMER INS BALANCE05 704 0273

502.60502.60 0.00 0.000.00SUMMER READING/MATH BALANCE05 704 0275

7,545.947,608.84 147.90 0.0085.00ONE TO ONE TECHNOLOGY BALANCE05 704 0277

2,869.412,869.41 0.00 0.000.00THESPIANS BALANCE05 704 0280

1,360.411,157.41 0.00 0.00203.00TRACK FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0282

21,072.6110,208.61 14,136.00 0.0025,000.00VIDEO BOARD05 704 0284

7,649.237,649.23 0.00 0.000.00VISUAL ARTS CLUB BALANCE05 704 0285

15,416.7719,271.94 5,208.17 0.001,353.00YEARBOOK BALANCE05 704 0286

(13.97)2,058.99 2,072.96 0.000.00XC FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0288

2,909.842,909.84 0.00 0.000.00WR BOYS  FUNDRAISER BALANCE05 704 0290

1,977.121,977.12 0.00 0.000.00WEICHMAN LC BALANCE05 704 0291

2,281.862,281.86 0.00 0.000.00WR GIRLS FUNDRAISER05 704 0292

(3,201.17)2,785.96 9,197.13 0.003,210.00HS FOOTBALL BALANCE05 704 1001

1,096.351,049.35 365.00 0.00412.00MS FOOTBALL BALANCE05 704 1002

3,310.292,839.75 1,496.76 0.001,967.30HS VOLLEYBALL BALANCE05 704 1003

4,753.024,077.02 1,265.00 0.001,941.00MS VOLLEYBALL BALANCE05 704 1004

2,314.563,351.65 1,329.09 0.00292.00CROSS COUNTRY BALANCE05 704 1005

2,918.692,918.69 0.00 0.000.00HS WRESTLING BALANCE05 704 1006

3,340.373,340.37 0.00 0.000.00MS WRESTLING BALANCE05 704 1007

(609.92)2,377.68 2,987.60 0.000.00HS TRACK BALANCE05 704 1008

1,496.051,496.05 0.00 0.000.00MS TRACK BALANCE05 704 1009

4,085.254,085.25 0.00 0.000.00HS BOYS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1010

2,011.032,011.03 0.00 0.000.00MS BOYS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1011
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ACTIVITIES05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

(2,075.33)3,648.67 5,724.00 0.000.00HS GIRLS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1012

3,344.913,344.91 0.00 0.000.00MS GIRLS BASKETBALL BALANCE05 704 1013

2,052.732,386.06 333.33 0.000.00BOYS GOLF BALANCE05 704 1014

3,234.543,234.54 0.00 0.000.00TRAINING SUPPLIES BALANCE05 704 1015

590.711,103.79 573.08 0.0060.00GIRLS GOLF BALANCE05 704 1016

(4,672.00)(4,672.00) 0.00 0.000.00CHEER BALANCE05 704 1017

(1,208.13)(167.68) 1,040.45 0.000.00DRILL TEAM BALANCE05 704 1018

68.0068.00 0.00 0.000.00MS GOLF BALANCE05 704 1020

637.78637.78 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2017 BALANCE05 704 2017

55.9455.94 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2018 BALANCE05 704 2018

553.93553.93 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2019 BALANCE05 704 2019

246.04246.04 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2020 BALANCE05 704 2020

274.08274.08 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2021 BALANCE05 704 2021

90.0690.06 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2022 BALANCE05 704 2022

517.58517.58 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2023 BALANCE05 704 2023

1,758.751,733.75 0.00 0.0025.00CLASS OF 2024 BALANCE05 704 2024

5,072.715,352.71 300.00 0.0020.00CLASS OF 2025 BALANCE05 704 2025

3,316.683,286.68 0.00 0.0030.00CLASS OF 2026 BALANCE05 704 2026

1,983.411,983.41 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2027 BALANCE05 704 2027

1,015.631,015.63 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2028 BALANCE05 704 2028

756.38756.38 0.00 0.000.00CLASS OF 2029 BALANCE05 704 2029

275,598.54284,853.56 60,100.18 0.0050,845.1605Fund Total:
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Date Description Investment NSDLAF Receipt Payment Total
9/1/2023 BALANCE FORWARD 1,909,000.00$  266,432.95$     

9/1/2023 STATE OF NE MENTAL HEALTH 4530 15,000.00$        281,432.95$     

9/1/2023 STATE OF NE MAC 4709 1,131.93$          282,564.88$     

9/6/2023 ACS BUS DRIVER VB FUNDRAISER 340.22$             282,905.10$     

ACS BUS DRIVER CC FUNDRAISER 721.52$             283,626.62$     

    

9/10/2023 RETIREMENT  61,087.89$       222,538.73$     

    

9/11/2023 GENERAL BILLS  165,263.90$     57,274.83$       

   

9/11/2023 STATE OF NE MIPS 4708 255.89$            57,530.72$       

    

9/15/2023 BROWN CO TREASURER - MV TAXES 27,086.97$       84,617.69$       

  -TAXES 1,172,968.61$  1,257,586.30$  

   -INTEREST 278.93$            1,257,865.23$  

  -CITY FINES 50.00$              1,257,915.23$  

  -COURT FINES 8,770.70$         1,266,685.93$  

9/15/2023 PAYROLL 341,289.41$     925,396.52$     

PAYROLL 107,707.55$     817,688.97$     

9/18/2023 ROCK CO TREASURER - TAXES $4,486.40 $822,175.37

9/18/2023 VILLAGE TO JOHNSTOWN LOCAL $60.00 $822,235.37

9/18/2023 CD - NLAF $125,000.00 $125,000.00 $697,235.37

9/20/2023 CD HOMESTEAD $242,000.00 $242,000.00 $242,000.00 $242,000.00 $697,235.37

9/21/2023 ESU 7 $544.00 $697,779.37

9/21/2023 ARP  4998 $19,149.00 $716,928.37

9/29/2023 STATE AID $62,193.00 $779,121.37

9/30/2023 HOMESTEAD - INTEREST $940.14 $780,061.51

9/30/2023 TOTALS 242,000.00$ 1,792,000.00$  1,555,977.31$  1,042,348.75$  780,061.51$     

CASH FLOW
September 2023



September 30, 2023  

INVESTMENTS 

 

CLAPPER 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

June 20, 2022  4,000  24 Mo  0.50%  0.45%    Jun 24, 2024 

  

ACTIVITY ACCOUNT 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Dec 20, 2022  25,000  12 Mo  0.80%    3.61% 664725 Dec 20, 2023 

Jun 20, 2023  25,000  12 Mo  4.80%    4.29%  9524682 Jun 15, 2024 

 

GENERAL FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Mar 20, 2023  246,000 10 Mo  4.15%  4.25%  NLAF 5.21%    Oct 13, 2023 

Apr 20, 2023  246,000 7 Mo  4.15%  4.29%  NLAF 5.18%    Nov 15,2023 

May 22,2023  375,000 7 Mo  4.75%  4.52%  NLAF 5.05%    Dec 15, 2023 

May 19, 2023  250,000 8 Mo  4.75%  4.52%  NLAF 5.16%    Jan 12, 2024 

May 19, 2023  250,000 9 Mo  4.75%  4.52%  NLAF 5.23%    Feb 15, 2024 

Jun 20, 2023  300,000 9 Mo  4.95%  4.63%  NLAF 5.35%   Mar 15, 2024 

Sep 20, 2023  242,000 7 Mo  5.48%  5.00%  NLAF 5.45%    Apr 15, 2024 

Sep 15, 2023  125,000 8 Mo  5.25%  5.00%  NLAF 5.55%   May 15, 2024 

 

DEPRECIATION FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Feb 22,2023  237,000 12 Mo             3.55%             4.00%   NSDLAF4.90% Feb 20, 2024 

 

BUILDING FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Feb 22, 2023  238,000 12 Mo             3.55%  4.00%  NSDLAF4.95% Feb 20, 2024 

Aug 21, 2022  246,000 12 Mo  5.35%  5.00%  NSDLAF5.53%Aug 20, 2024 

 

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 

Week of  Amount Term  Homestead WPB  Number Maturity 

Jan 20, 2023  100,000 12 Mo  3.25%  3.61%  NSDLAF4.85%Jan 19, 2024 

 



DEPRECIATION FUND
Account Checking CD NSDLAF Total

Band/Choir Uniforms 576.62$             576.62$              

Vehicle 10,537.58          10,537.58           

Desks 191.01               191.01                

Interest 37,705.15         -                    37,705.15           

Ag Equipment 3,000.00            3,000.00             

Undesignated 147,719.49       -                    237,000.00       384,719.49         

TOTALS 199,729.85$     -$                  237,000.00$     436,729.85$       

BUILDING/SINKING FUND
Account Checking CD Total

Track -$                   -$                    

Bleachers -                     -                      

Interest 23,640.51         -                    23,640.51           

Undesignated 374,503.12        484,000.00       858,503.12         

TOTALS 398,143.63$     -$                  484,000.00$     882,143.63$       

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
Account Checking CD Total

Unemployment 7,917.55$         7,917.55$           

Volunteer Retirement 9,074.49           9,074.49             

Interest 2,395.49           100,000.00        102,395.49         

TOTALS 19,387.53$       100,000.00$     -$                  119,387.53$       

BOND FUND
Account Checking CD Total

Bond -$                   -$                    

STUDENT FEES
Account Checking Total

Fees 1,575.00$         1,575.00$           

FUND BALANCES
9/30/2023



AINSWORTH COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
ACTIVITIES DEPARTMENT

P.O. BOX 65 - 520 EAST 2ND
AINSWORTH, NE 69210

402-387-2082
Luke Wroblewski – Co-Activities Directors

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
OCTOBER 2023 ACTIVITIES REPORT

.

● The girl's golf team competed in the SWC tournament in Kearney at Awarii Dunes Golf Course
on September 28. They completed their season on October 4th at the C-3 District hosted by
Wayne.

● Homecoming week is October 9-13. The parade and pep rally will be at 2:20 on Friday,
October 13. Festivities will conclude with a dance on Friday night after the football game with
Boyd County.

● The cross country team participated at the SWC Meet in Ogallala on October 5th. We will host
the D-3 district meet at the Ainsworth Municipal Golf Course on October 12th at 4:00 p.m. The
State Cross Country Meet is October 20th in Kearney at 2:30 p.m. The Middle School State
Cross Country Meet was held at Papillion-La Vista South on October 7th.

● The volleyball team will host a triangular on October 12th and a reserve tournament on
October 16th. The SWC Tournament will be on October 20th in Valentine. Sub-districts will be
held the week of October 24th, with Ainsworth in contention to play host. The middle school
volleyball team will complete their season on October 9th, playing Stuart there.

● The football team has continued its successful season. With some wins in the coming weeks,
Ainsworth could host some games within the playoffs. The middle school football team will
complete their season on October 9th, playing Stuart there.

● Middle School boys' wrestling and girls' basketball practices will soon begin for November and
December contests.

● Winter classifications have yet to be released for all activities at the time of writing. We know
this year, Girls' wrestling will continue to be one classification, and our speech team will
compete in C2.

● Mock Trial has been practicing for its first contest. We will have one team this year.

● The Play Production cast has been selected. This year’s play is entitled Nora’s Lost. A
community performance is scheduled in Ainsworth on November 17th. We will be hosting the



SWC Meet on Tuesday, November 21st. We will be in Class C2 this year, and districts will be
in Hemingford.

● The band has stayed busy marching in the Wayne State College Homecoming parade and
playing at home volleyball and football games. The Annual Ainsworth Middle School Band
Festival will be held on October 26th. The

● FFA attended the state range judging competition in Beatrice on September 27th. The FFA
group has continued to stay active in the community by hosting a Fall Festival and their annual
Clue Caper on October 7th. Jog for a Cause will be held on October 14th. National FFA
Convention is November 1st-4th in Indianapolis. Several students will be attending based on an
application and meeting selected criteria.

● FCCLA District Leadership Conference will occur on October 18th in O’Neill.
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Board of Education Meeting

10/09/2023

We made it through the testing window for fall! September went by in a flash and the students

and teachers are making great progress on our constant goal to improve. The students continue

to exceed expectations in the classroom. It is great to see the improvement already growing

throughout the school year!

On Tuesday, October 3rd, we had our monthly celebration for K-4 students in the learning

center. The celebration consisted of dancing, songs, awards, and birthdays. Awards were

handed out to students that received “Student of the Month” and also “Class of the Month”.

The winners for Student of the Month were: Aiden Rentschlerl, Emmy Johnson, Cecilia Kerrigan,

Carlos Jimenez, and Monroe Buckles. Class of the month was Mrs. Carpenter’s Third grade class.

Our September mission “was to be was to listen and be respectful to everyone. Our October

monthly mission is to “Say no to bad choices and keep yourself and others safe.” This month

there are a lot of various safety initiatives in the country. There is Fire prevention week which

we will have the Fire department here on the 13th to teach our kids the importance of fire

safety as well as riding fire trucks. Also say “No” to drugs and various other stand up to bad

choices. There are a lot of things kids choose to say no to and we want to continue all of these

great choices.

We also finished our Fall testing window with the program FastBridge as well as MAP/NSCAS

Growth. The testing went well and we are receiving great feedback and scores right away so

that we can help the students grow and achieve their academic goals. We also have been doing
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great with continuing the reading curriculum Amplify. We have our WIN groups running at full

speed as of right now and these groups are making great progress in meeting their goals.

Current Enrollment for the 2023-2024 school year as of October 5th:

*PK: 36 students

Kindergarten- 24 1st Grade- 26

2nd Grade- 21 3rd Grade- 30

4th Grade- 27 5th Grade- 32

6th Grade- 28

Total: 188 Students K-6

Total: 224 Students Pk-6



Report to the Board of Education
October 2023

Enrollment Summary

Middle School (7th & 8th) High School

Grade Level Total in Grade Grade Level Total in Grade

7th Grade 10 M / 14 F 24 9th Grade 12 M / 15 F 27

8th Grade 20 M / 10 F 30 10th Grade 13 M / 12 F 25

11th Grade 13 M / 15 F 28

12th Grade 15 M / 21 F 36

Total 30M / 24 F 54 Total 53 M / 63 F 116

College Fair

On October 18th, Ainsworth will once again be hosting a college fair. Students from Ainsworth,
Cody-Kilgore and Springview will attend a college fair at the Ainsworth High School. Events
included a presentation on Financial Aid for EducationQuest, and representatives from various
colleges, universities, trade schools and branches of the military. A big thank you to Mrs.
Schlueter for helping organize this event.

FFA Range Judging
This year the Ainsworth FFA Chapter qualified for the State Range Judging competition near Beatrice. The Junior
Team finished 38th and consisted of: Megan Jones, Kaden Evans (115th), Kaitlyn Sease (146th), Christina Fernau,
and Kinsey Walz. The Sr. Team finished 24th in the state with Trey Appelt(64th) and Gracie Kinney ( 86th) placing
individually. Other members of the Sr. Team were Aiden Jackman, Tyrin Daniels and MaKenzy Cheatum.

EducationQuest Grant

The EducationQuest Foundation is pleased to announce that our school has been selected to receive an
8th Grade Campus Visit Grant for the 2023-24 school year. The goal of this grant is to take 8th graders
on a campus visit to help them realize that college is possible. Mrs. Schlueter takes the 8th graders to
visit Northeast Community College every spring, but this year $700 of the expenses will be covered
using grant funds. Students will explore different career fields, go through a budgeting exercise, tour
campus, and eat in the cafeteria. The college visit is slated for Wednesday, March 20th, 2024.



Earth Science Students tour Ashfall Fossil Beds

The high school Earth Science classes toured Ashfall Fossil Beds on Wednesday,
October 4, 2023. Their tour was guided by new park superintendent, Sam Matson.
Students learned that the ancient climate in Nebraska was similar to today’s
savanna in Africa and temperatures didn’t drop below freezing. Barrel-bodied
rhinos, saber-toothed deer, giraffe camels, and horned rodents were a few of the
animal species that lived at the site 12 million years ago. Ashfall is world-
renowned because the fossils are preserved “in situ” (where they are found). The
students all said the trip was fun and would recommend we continue to take the
earth science classes every year. Some were impressed that the ash came from a
volcano in southwestern Idaho. College intern students excavate the fossil bed
every summer, so each time we visit, there is more to see. Thank you for allowing
us to have this opportunity!
(Betty Bower)

The group in the Hubbard Rhino Barn. The beginning of the tour in the visitor’s
center.
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Monthly Update for your Board Meeting Agenda 

October 2023 

Networking & Events  
Latest ‘Board Notes’ – Monthly Newsletter 

Annual Board Calendar Summary 
Government Relations & Advocacy 

This Month In …  
Monthly Agenda Video Updates & NASB’s Video Resources 

Contact Us 
 
 

 

2023 Advocacy Handout  
https://members.nasbonline.org/government-relations/nasb-advocacy-handbook   

(www.NASBonline.org – Government Relations – Advocacy Handbook) 

 
Your 2023 Advocacy Handout is now posted! 
The NASB Advocacy Handout of proposed changes to the bylaws, standing positions and legislative resolutions for 
your review prior to the 2023 Delegate Assembly is now posted on the NASB website. To better prepare you and 
your board’s voting representative for the Delegate Assembly, please download, review, and bring this Handout 
with you to Omaha.  https://members.nasbonline.org/government-relations/nasb-advocacy-handbook 
 
This year’s Delegate Assembly will take place Friday, November 17, at 8:00 AM, in conjunction with the State 
Education Conference in Omaha. All items within the Advocacy Handout will be considered by this Assembly.  If you 
haven’t already, each board should select one board member to represent the district or ESU as the voting delegate. 
 
Why is it important your district is represented at the Delegate Assembly? 

• The Delegate Assembly determines NASB’s annual legislative and leadership agenda. 

• … is a key cog in securing laws, regulations, and a vision in Nebraska to benefit public education. 

• … is where your voice can be heard. 

• … is your governance meeting for the entire year. 

• … allows for equal representation. One district. One vote. 

 
Networking & Events … Register Now 

https://members.nasbonline.org/events 
(www.NASBonline.org – Events) 

All Dates & Locations Tentative & Subject to Change 
 
Labor Relations Conference – October 4-5 - Lincoln 
 
New Board Member Workshop – November 1 - Kearney 

https://members.nasbonline.org/government-relations/nasb-advocacy-handbook
https://members.nasbonline.org/government-relations/nasb-advocacy-handbook
https://members.nasbonline.org/events
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State Education Conference – November 15-17  - CHI Health Center, Omaha 
Registration is open now! You won’t want to miss this annual event where over 1,000 school leaders and board 
members gather to learn and network. There will be two pre-conferences, three general sessions, over 50 breakout 
sessions, over 100 vendors, and unlimited opportunities to grow in your role supporting public education.   

• Hotel room requests opened on September 27. You must already be registered for Conference in order to 
participate in the hotel room booking process. 

• Get Involved! Learn more about Classroom Showcase, Student Voices, and Moderators on Page 2 of the 
September Board Notes! 

 
 

 

Latest ‘Board Notes’ – Monthly Newsletter 
https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/board-notes-newsletter 

(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources - Board Notes) 

 
• Your 2023 Advocacy Handout is Now Posted 

• Training, Networking, Engagement & Events 

• the 2023 State Education Conference  

• At The Board Table 

• Recognition: Engaged 

• Finding the Right Match for Your Leadership Vacancy 

• Chronic Absenteeism  

• Teacher/Administrator Negotiations Made Easy 

• This Month In ... And Much More! 
 
 

 

“Annual Board Calendar Summary” 
View the full detailed calendar at:  

https://members.nasbonline.org/board-leadership/resources 
(www.NASBonline.org – Board Leadership – Resources) 

 
October Board Agenda Items 
In addition to routine agenda items, time sensitive topics include:  
 
Accountability and Student Achievement Review   

• District Assurance Statement. On or before November 1, the school district must submit their Rule 10 
Accreditation Assurance Statement to NDE.  The statement must be signed either by the superintendent 
and/or a member of the governing board. The Assurance Statement should be presented to the board for 
review once complete. 

• ESU Assurance Statement.  On or before November 1, the ESU must submit their Rule 84 Assurance 
Statement to NDE. This rule is intended to support ESUs in effectively and efficiently supporting school 
systems in this state and to establish the minimum level of performance for accreditation. 

• Fall Membership Report. On or before November 1, the superintendent of each school district shall 
submit to the Commissioner of Education a report described as the annual financial report showing (i) the 
amount of money received from all sources during the year and the amount of money expended by the 
school district during the year, (ii) the amount of bonded indebtedness, (iii) such other information as 

https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/board-notes-newsletter
http://www.nasbonline.org/
https://members.nasbonline.org/board-leadership/resources
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shall be necessary to fulfill the requirements of the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act 
and section § 79-1114, and (iv) such other information the Commissioner directs. 

 
Advocacy 

• Appoint local board Delegate Assembly Representative – notify Matt Belka @ mbelka@NASBonline.org 
 
Budget 

• Superintendent file Financial Report. On or before November 1, all superintendents must submit to the 
Commissioner of Education, an Annual Financial Report. § 79-528 

• Authorize School District Audit. On or before November 5, a copy of the Audit Report shall be filed with 
the Commissioner of Education and Auditor of Public Accounts.  Annually, the school district shall 
authorize the examination of all financial records.  The audit is to be conducted by a public accountant or 
by a certified public accountant.  

• Collective Bargaining. On or before November 1, negotiations shall begin. No fewer than four negotiations 
meetings between the certificated and instructional employees’ collective-bargaining agent and the 
board’s bargaining agent. 

 
Board will Review School (Annual) Foundation Filing Forms  

• School Board will Review the Annual Foundation Board Filing Forms Original tax deadline for exempt 
organizations (Form 990) on or before May 15, 2023. Note: Extension tax deadline for exempt 
organizations: November 15, 2023 

 
Board-Superintendent Relations 

• Review current superintendent evaluation tool, policy specific to the evaluation, contract language to 
ensure it aligns to the policy, and review superintendent contract language outlining the responsibilities 
of the superintendent and board regarding the contract extension or renewal.  Place each item on the 
board meeting agenda as specified. 

 
**Review the full October Agenda on page 34 of the 2023 NASB Board Meeting Guide & Annual Board Calendar. 

 
Board Retreat 
To support our members who did not have the opportunity to participate in the New Board Member Workshops 
consider a Board Retreat to engage with your newly elected board members as they continue to transition into 
their new role. Please contact Marcia Herring, NASB Director of Board Leadership at mherring@NASBonline.org  or 
402-817-0296 to schedule a board retreat or private sessions through Microsoft Teams to review the board role 
and responsibilities. 
 
Upcoming NASB Board Leadership Events 
Board President Circle – October 18, 2023 

 
NASB New Board Member Workshop - Wednesday, November 1, 2023  
Join the NASB Board Leadership Team in Kearney for the opportunity to engage newly elected board members who 
did not have the opportunity to attend the NASB New Board Member Workshop this past December 2022. We are 
also including an invitation to all newly appointed board members. The agenda will include discussion and review 
of best practice board governance, meeting protocols, committee work, policy, Open Meetings Law, scenarios, goal 
planning, superintendent evaluation, and more. Stay tuned for more information regarding the registration details. 
 
Submit Nominations for Board Member of the Year – [Ann Mactier Award]  Contact Marcia Herring with questions 
regarding qualifications, nomination form, etc. 
 

 

mailto:mherring@NASBonline.org
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Government Relations & Advocacy 
https://members.nasbonline.org/government-relations   

(www.NASBonline.org – Government Relations) 
 
WHO IS YOUR DELEGATE? While any board member is welcome to attend the Delegate Assembly, each board 
should select one member to represent them as the voting delegate prior  to November 17. 
 
Now is a great time to engage your lawmaker while they are in the district. Reach out if NASB can help you make a 
connection.   Advocacy starts at home! 
 

 

 

This Month In … 
https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/board-notes-newsletter 

(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources - Board Notes) 

 
To see a quick glimpse at the various items the NASB is involved in, check out pages 10 & 11 each month in the 

Board Notes newsletter for “This Month In …”   
Advocacy & Government Relations - ALICAP & Insurance - Board Leadership - Data Analytics - Energy Purchasing - 

Member Engagement - Policy - Search, Strengths & Awards - Technology 
 
 

 

Monthly Agenda Video Updates & NASB’s Video Resources 
https://members.nasbonline.org/news-resources/video-library   

(www.NASBonline.org - News & Resources – Video Library) 
 
Monthly Board Agenda videos, Legal Resources, NASB’s Live & Learn Series, Member Zoom’s, Q&A’s with the 
Governor and Commissioner Blomstedt, EHA Updates, Advocacy breakdowns, and MUCH more! 
 
 

 

Contact Us 
https://members.nasbonline.org/about-us  

(www.NASBonline.org – About Us) 

 
Follow NASB on twitter at www.twitter.com/NASBonline using the hashtag #liveNASB 

and on Facebook at www.facebook.com/NASBonline 
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October 9, 2023 
 
TO:  Board Members 
 
FROM:  Dale 
 
SUBJECT:  Superintendent’s Report for the October Regular Meeting 
 

1) Financial Report   
 
September was successful and another School District Budget has been constructed 
and approved.  I appreciate the Board, Dedra, and Lacey for assistance and input.  It 
takes a team to realize the budget.  Further, we appreciate the input of our patrons and 
community members.  We will continue to host opportunities for our community to 
connect with the Board about our finances at events such as our annual budget retreat 
held each August. 
 
Starting next month (November) I will continue to provide month to month expenditure 
and revenue reports/data. 

 
2) Transportation, Buildings and Grounds   

 
The Coach Bus should be repaired and back in our possession before our trip to 
National FFA toward the end of October and early November.  Otherwise, we are 
doing well with minor complications regarding transportation. 
 
Conditioned Air Mechanical has finished the new boiler other than waiting for part that 
needs installed before starting up.  Parts and delays continue to be a challenge, but 
Dan and his crew are moving our project along, so we are operational with the new 
boiler before the true heating season sets in.   
 
We experienced a minor leak during our last round of rain near the HS stair by the 
elevator.  Guarantee Roofing will be out in the near future to inspect and repair as that 
section is under warranty.  They will also be checking the 3rd floor roof and gym roof 
areas that received wind damage to make sure they are secure for the winter before 
they are replaced or repaired by insurance in the spring/summer of 2024. 
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3) Board Policy Review 
 

Let’s schedule a board policy committee to review options for a district policy review 
schedule.  How about Monday, October 30th?  Scott, Mark, and Bryan:  please check 
your calendars. If the 30th doesn’t work, what other options would work for you? 

 
4) Strategic Plan 

 
The progress update went well, even though there was not a large turn-out from the 
community.  I have had feedback from people who feel updated and “in the know” 
through our communication via the board, radio, newspaper, and website.  That is a 
good thing, and we will continue to work hard to give frequent updates about our 
progress related to the plan and efforts. 
 
Kari, from NASB, will be joining us for the 7:30 work session to discuss the possibility 
of doing a staff “well-being” survey.  Brad and I wanted the entire board to hear about 
this service and opportunity from NASB before making a decision to move forward or 
not. 
 
5) Professional Development 

 
We are set for the State Ed Conference in November!  Thank you to everyone for 
taking time away from your busy schedules to attend.  It is a great opportunity for 
Boards and Superintendents on an annual basis to learn and grow.  We’ll fine tune our 
plans more when we get closer to decide on details for travel.  FYI, I will be headed 
down on Tuesday, November 14th as I have the Commissioner’s Superintendent’s 
Advisory Council at 8:00 am on Wednesday before the pre-conference starts. 
 
6) Snow Days 

 
Did someone say, “snow days”?!? I would like to have a brief discussion to make sure 
we are on the same page with our approach to decision making regarding inclement 
weather and the challenges it brings.  Last year was stressful for all of us due to the 
amount of snow and winter weather.  I’d like to get a head start communicating with our 
parents and students about inclement weather and that starts with the Board. 
 
7) Other 

 
Please let me know if you have any questions or needs.  Thanks!  
 
 



File:  502.02R1 

Page 1 of 1 

ENROLLMENT OPTION: MAXIMUM STUDENT ENROLLENT LIMITATIONS 

FOR REGULAR EDUCATION PROGRAMMING 

 
According to Policy 502.02, the most recent applicable policy pertaining to option enrollment, 

the Board of Education at the October regular meeting will determine the maximum number of 

option students the Ainsworth Community Schools may receive in any program, class, grade 

level, or school building. 

The following maximums are recommended for the 2024-2025 school year:  

 

PROGRAM PROGRAM 

CAPACITY 

PROJECTED 

ENROLLMENT 

OPTION 

STUDENTS 

Kindergarten 50 30 20 

First 50 25 25 

Second 50 26 24 

Third 50 25 25 

Fourth  50 30 20 

Building Capacity, Elementary  250 136 114 

Fifth 50 27 23 

Sixth 50 30 20 

Seventh 50 28 22 

Eighth 50 24 26 

Building Capacity, Middle School  200 109 91 

Ninth 60 30 30 

Tenth 60 27 33 

Eleventh 60 25 35 

Twelfth 60 28 32 

Building Capacity, Sr. High School  240 110 130 

 

*Special Education capacity will be determined on a case-by-case basis in accordance with state 

law and the available resources as determined by the District’s Director of Special Education or 

designee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Approved:  October 9, 2023 
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